

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN MARILLEY; SALVATORE PAPETTI; SAVIOR  
PAPETTI, on behalf of themselves and similarly  
situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLTON H. BONHAM, in his official capacity as  
Director of the California Department of Fish &  
Game,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

GENE C. SCHAERR  
S. KYLE DUNCAN  
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
sschwartz  
@schaerr-duncan.com

June 22, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. California’s Fee System Infringes the Fundamental Right to Do Business Across State Lines .....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Guts the Privileges and Immunities Clause’s Protections.....	12
A. The majority’s opinion conflicts with decisions of this Court and the Fourth Circuit .....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s reasoning opens the door for discrimination in many other contexts .....	21
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975) .....	11, 16
<i>Brown v. Anderson</i> , 202 F. Supp. 96 (D. Alaska 1962) .....	12
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	3
<i>Chalker v. Birmingham &amp; Northwestern Railway Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	9
<i>Gospodonovich v. Clements</i> , 108 F. Supp. 234 (E.D. La. 1951).....	12
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) .....	10
<i>Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998) .....	10-11
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952) .....	7, 11, 12

<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	9
<i>North Carolina Board of Dental Examiners v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) .....	8
<i>Russo v. Reed</i> , 93 F. Supp. 554 (D. Me. 1950) .....	12
<i>Salorio v. Glaser</i> , 93 N.J. 447, 461 A.2d 1100 (1983) .....	12
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 191 P.3d 137 (Alaska 2008) .....	12
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	10
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988) .....	7, 10, 13, 18
<i>Tangier Sound Waterman’s Association v. Pruitt</i> , 4 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Manufacturing Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920) .....	11
<i>United Building &amp; Construction Trades Council of Camden Cty. &amp; Vicinity v. Mayor &amp; Council of City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	10

*Ward v. Maryland*,  
79 U.S. 418 (1870) .....7, 11

*West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*,  
512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....9

### **Statutes**

Cal. Fish & Game Code § 7852 .....3

Cal. Fish & Game Code § 7881 .....3

Cal. Fish & Game Code § 8280.6 .....3

Cal. Fish & Game Code § 8550.5 .....3

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17041.....4

### **Regulation**

18 Cal. Code Regs. § 17951-2 .....4

### **Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....17

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....1

### **Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 2.....1

### **Other Authorities**

Adler, Jonathan H. & Nathaniel  
Stewart, *Learning How to Fish: Catch  
Shares and the Future of Fishery  
Conservation*,  
31 UCLA J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 150 (2013) .....14

Carpenter, Dick M., *et al.*, *License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing*,  
Inst. For Justice (2012) .....7, 22

Edlin, Aaron & Rebecca Haw, *Cartels By Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?*,  
162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014) ..... 6-7

Larkin, Paul J., Jr., *Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing*,  
39 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 209 (2016) .....6
